

## Institution of Railway Signal Engineers Hong Kong

10/F, MTR Headquarters Building Telford Plaza Kowloon Bay Kowloon Hong Kong

Date: 29th June 2024

## Technical Visit to Shenzhen BYD and Skyshuttle

**Date**: 27th July 2024 (Saturday)

**Time**: 08:30 - 16:00

**Venue**: Shenzhen BYD Headquarter and Skyshuttle Line

(including a lunch gathering at a restaurant in Shenzhen)

Introduction: SkyShuttle is a grade separated transit system operating on dedicated

guideway. As vehicles runs on rubber tires with battery energy, SkyShuttle does not require the provision of side evacuation walkway nor overhead catenary. It is capable to operate with a smaller radius and steeper gradient, which provides an advantage in terms of special requirements among low

and medium capacity transit systems.

No. of Participants: 30

Admission Fees: Free-of-charge. A lunch gathering in Shenzhen shall be sponsored by the

IRSE(HK).

Participants shall bear the travelling expenses between Hong Kong and the

gathering location in Liantang Port in Shenzhen.

The IRSE(HK) shall subscribe relevant group travel insurance to provide

coverage of participants in the activity.

**Assembly Time &** 

Venue

08:30 Fanling Railway Station main concourse near the customer

service centre.

**Proposed Itinerary** 08:30 Reporting to the Activity Coordinators.

08:45 Proceeding to take bus of route no. B8 to Liantang Port and

crossing border to Shenzhen.

09:10 Re-assembly outside Shenzhen Metro Liantang Checkpoint

Station Exit A3 (深圳莲塘口岸地铁站 A3 出口).

09:20 Members riding on booked shuttle bus and proceeding to BYD





HONG KONG SECTION

## Institution of Railway Signal Engineers Hong Kong

10/F, MTR Headquarters Building Telford Plaza Kowloon Bay Kowloon Hong Kong

10:30	Arrival at Pingshan High-speed Highway Station (坪山高铁站)		
	and launch of visit activities to Skyshuttle Line 1 (坪山云巴 1 号		
	线)		
13:00	Finish of visit activities and members proceeding to take lunch		
14:30	Members riding on shuttle bus to Liantang Port and crossing		
	border back to Hong Kong		
16:00	Dismiss in Liantang Port		

## Registration Methods:

**Prior registration is required**. Applications will be accepted on a first-come, first-served principle.

Current members of IRSE(HK) are invited to make on-line registration via the [Activity] page of the IRSE(HK) website. The IRSE(HK) website will offer a free service to record the CPD hours for registered members who have attended the activity as scheduled.

URL: https://irse.org.hk/activity/

Successful registrants will be notified by a separate e-mail to submit a copy of his/her HKID card for enrolling in group travel insurance coverage. Relevant copies shall be destroyed after the event.

Closing Date of Registration:

20th July 2024 (Saturday)

**Coordinators:** 

Mr. SUNG Yuen Fat (Mobile Tel: 98196106)

Mr. CHEUNG Pan Yeung (Mobile Tel: 61706250)

**Special Remarks:** 

- (1) Participants should hold valid travelling documents for entry to Shenzhen, China.
- (2) Participants should make their own additional insurance arrangement at their expenses, if necessary.
- (3) The activity may be cancelled subject to the request of the host organization or weather conditions.

\* \* \* All current IRSE(HK) Members are welcome \* \* \*







10/F, MTR Headquarters Building Telford Plaza Kowloon Bay Kowloon Hong Kong

附件: 擬議的參觀活動

活動序號	擬議活動	備註
1	參觀搭乘坪山雲巴線	10:30~10:45 大巴到達雲巴坪山高鐵站,由比亞迪領導迎接。 參觀時間約小1時。
2	進入比亞迪總部及參觀 - 雲巴生產/測試區域 - 汽車工藝展館 - 零部件博物館	參觀時間約1小時。
3	技術座談會	比亞迪各系統技術負責人與會員技術交流。時間約1小時。  (Please contact Mr. LO Shu Yan at e-mail: derek.lo@irse.org.hk and propose interested topics.)

